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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

The ESTATE of JOSEPH PATERNO;

WILLIAM KENNEY and JOSEPH V.

JAY PATERNO, former football coaches

at Pennsylvania State University,
Plaintiffs

V.
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION (“NCAA™);

MARK EMMERT, individually and as
President of the NCAA; and

EDWARD RAY, individually and as

Former Chairman of the Executive

Committee of the NCAA,
Defendants
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Docket No. 2013-2082

EXHIBITS TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE UNDER SALE AND TO

ENFORCE THE COURT’S EARLIER
PRIVILEGE DETERMINATIONS
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PURSUANT TO THE PROTECTIVE
ORDER

Filed on Behalif of: The Pennsylvania State
Untversity and Pepper Hamilton LLP
Counsel of record for the Pennsylvania
State University:

Daniel 1. Booker, Esq., ID #10319
Jack B. Cobetto, Esq., D # 53444
Donna Doblick, Esq., ID # 75394
William Sheridan, Esq., ID # 2@6718
REED SMITH LLP, Firm #z.ﬁm

225 Fifth Avenue Mwe v
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 -
(412) 2888-3131

(412) 288-3063 (fax)
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Michael T. Scott, Esq., ID # 23382

REED SMITH LLP

Three Logan Suite, Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 851-8100

(215) 851-1420 (fax)
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Thomas E. Zemaitis
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3000 Two Logan Square
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From: Doblick, Donna M.

Sent: Monday, juiy 13, 2015 5:26 PM

To: ‘Loveland, Joe'

Cc: tjiweber@goldbergkatzman.com; Joseph P. Green Esq. (jgreen@Imgriaw.com); Sollers,
Wick; Maher, Trish; Jensen, Mark; Parrish, Ashley; Doran, Samuel; Booker, Daniel 1, Scott,
Michael T.

Subject: RE: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - Clawback Letter

Yes, | just saw it.
Thanks.
Donna

From: Loveland, Joe [mailto:JLoveland@KSLAW.com]

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 5:24 PM

To: Doblick, Donna M.

Cc: tjiweber@goldbergkatzman.com; Joseph P. Green Esq. (jgreen@imgriaw.com); Sollers, Wick; Maher, Trish; Jensen,
Mark; Parrish, Ashley; Doran, Samuel Booker, Daniel 1.; Scott Michael T.

Subject: RE: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - Clawback Letter

Thanks. Donna. bhut we hav

JrsAs ey I-'vllll“’ wv!- LA ]

sent the motion t

o the court for filing based on the

e the
original list you provided. | believe you should have a co pymyourlnbox
shortly.

From: Doblick, Donna M. [mailto:DDoblick@ReedSmith.com]

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 5:17 PM

To: Loveland, Joe

Cc: tiwebher@geldhergkatzman.com: loseph P. Green Esq. (igreen@Imgrlaw.com); Sollers, Wick; Maher, Trish;
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Jensen, Mark; Parrish, Ashley; Doran, Samuel; Daniel 1. Booker Scott, Michael T.
Subject: RE: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - Clawback Letter

loe:
Thanks for the response.

prVMULTS

0
interview notes only and the draft chapters of the Freeh Report Inthe mterest of gettmg the clawback request
out promptly, we broadly designated for clawback ali of the documents that had been inadvertently

produced. Upon closer review, however, ) recognize that the population includes University policies, the grand
jury presentment, subpoenas, emails among University personnel, and other documents that, although
produced inadvertently, plainly are not privileged.

= 0O

I'll get you a more refined list tomorrow or Wednesday, but | just wanted to clarify this point before you file your
maotion so that there’s no confusion with respect to the University’s position.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.
EXHIBIT
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Donna




From: Loveland, Joe [mailto:]Loveland@KSLAW.com]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 2:12 PM
To: Doblick, Donna M.

Cc: tiweber@goldbergkatzman.com; Joseph P. Green Esq. (jagreen@Imgrlaw.com); Sollers, Wick; Maher, Trish;
Jensen, Mark; Parrish, Ashley; Doran, Samuel; Booker, Daniel I.; Scott, Michael T.; Loveland, Joe

Subject: RE: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - C%awback Letter

Dear Donna:

Thank you for your message below. We agree with the timing of filing a
motion for leave to file the documents under seal and will send you a copy
of our filing by email when made. We are also aware of your after-the-fact
designation of the documents as “Highly Confidential” and, without
agreeing that the designation is proper for most if not all of the documents
at issue, will comply with our obligations in that regard pending any
further order of the Court.

Best regards,

Joe

L. Joseph Loveland | King & Spalding LLP | 1180 Peachtree Street, Atlanta,
GA 30309-352%1  phone: 404 572.4783 1 mnbile: 404.664.4502
jlovelan law.com

From: Doblick, Donna M. [mailto:DDoblick@ReedSmith.com]

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 12:41 PM

To: Loveland, Joe

Cc: tiweber@goldbergkatzman.com; Joseph P. Green Esq. (]green@lmgrlaw com); Sollers, Wick; Maher,

Trish; Jensen, Mark; Parrish, Ashiey; Doran, Samuel; Daniel 1. Booker; Scott, Michael T.
Subject: RE: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - Clawback Letter

Dear Joe:
Thank you for your response.

We, of course, disagree with your assertion that the documents are not protected by the claimed
privileges. As you are also aware, Penn State and Pepper Hamiiton filed an appiication for
reconsideration / reargument en banc of the Superior Court’s decision not to grant a stay pending
appeal, and that application is still pending.

in any event, however, section 14 of the Protective Order provides plaintiffs with only one option if they
disagree with these privilege assertions: to seek leave of Court to file the documents under seal and
request in camera review. If plaintiffs do not intend to return or destroy the documents in question, we
therefore expect that you file such a request with Judge Leete on or before July 14.



We also remind you that in my June 7 letter, Penn State specifically asserted (pursuant to section 8 of
the Protective Order) that all of the documents listed in Appendix A thereto are be treated as if they had
been srampea ngnly Confidentiai” at the time they were mduveuenuy pluuuu:u, which means that
the documents {or the information contained therein) cannot be disciosed to your clients or to any
other person who is not an attorney of record for your client with “responsibility for the preparation and
trial” of this case. Section 8 also requires you to retrieve any documents you may have distributed to
persons other than the aforesaid counsel. if you are unable to obtain the return of “all such documents
or information,” we hereby formally request (also pursuant to section 8) that you inform us to whom
the Highly Confidential Documents were disclosed.

Similarly, section 14 of the Protective Order also mandates that a party not “use or disclose” these
documents or the information in them in any way pending the Court’s determination and that it take
reasonable steps to retrieve any such information that was disclosed or distributed before my June 7
letter.

Sincerely,
Donna Doblick

From: Loveland, Joe [mailto:)Loveland@KSLAW.com]

Sent: Friday, July 10, 2015 8:46 AM

To: Doblick, Donna M.; ]green@lmgrlaw com

Cc: 'tjw@goidbergkatzman.com'; ‘wsoilers@kslaw.com’; pr‘r her@kslaw.com’; 'jloveland@kslaw.com';
‘mjensen@kslaw.com’; ‘apamsh@kslaw com'; 'sdoran@kslaw.com'; 'Everett }ohnson@lw com’;
‘Brian.kowalski@lw.com’; 'Sarah.gragert@lw. com' ‘tscott@ki llangephart com'; Sheridan, Wllllam 1;

Loveland, Joe
Cnhieﬁ- RE: Paterno v. NCAA
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Dear Donna,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your July 7 letter regarding a
clawback of certain documents produced by Penn State on June 29.
We will comply with our obligations under the Stipulated
Confidentiality Agreement and Protective Order in this matter, but
note that your letter does not fully describe the procedures for doing
so included in the Protective Order. We do not agree with your
characterization of the documents as properly protected by the
attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine and note that the
documents were produced after the Superior Court denied your

motion for a stay of Judge Leete’s Order requiring production of

these and other documents.

L. Joseph Loveland | King & Spalding LLP | 1180 Peachtree Street, Atlanta,
GA 30309-3521 ! phone: 404.572.4783 | mobile: 404.664.4502 |
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From: Sheridan, William J. [mailto:WSheridan@ReedSmith.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2015 4:58 PM

To: 'tiw@goldbergkatzman.com'; 'wsollers@ksiaw.com'; 'pmaher@kslaw.com’;
jloveland@kslaw.com'; ‘mjensen@kslaw.com’; 'aparrish@kslaw.com’; 'sdoran@kslaw.com’;
'Everett.johnson@Iw.com’; 'Brian.kowalski@lw.com'; 'Sarah.gragert@Ilw.com’;
‘tscott@kitiiangephart.com’

Subject: Paterno v. NCAA, Case No. 2013-2082 - Clawback Letter

Counsel,

Please see the attached clawback letter regarding privileged documents inadvertently produced
in the above referenced matter.

Best,
will

William J. Sheridan

+1412.288.3166

wsheridan@reedsmith.com

Reed Smith vip
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Tel +1 412.288.3131
Fax +1 412,288.3063
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This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be iegally
privileged. If you have received it in error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify us
immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy
it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for your

cooperation.
Disclaimer Version RS 1S.201.407 01

King & Spakding Confidentiality Notice:

This message is being sent by or on behalf of a lawyer. 1t is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This
communication may contain information that is proprietary. privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. if you are
not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you bave
received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and delete all copies of the message.
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From: Maher, Trish <PMaher@KSLAW.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 4:10 PM
To: Doblick, Donna M,; Booker, Daniel I; Scott, Michael T.; Sheridan, William J.
Cc: Sollers, Wick; Loveland, Joe; Parrish, Ashley
Subject: RE: Paterno - Plaintiffs’ Request For In Camera Review
Donna,
Thank you for notifying us which documents Penn State no longer contends are privileged and has re-

designated as “Confidential.”

With respect 10 the remainder of the documents that were the subject of your July 7. 2015 clawback
letter, you have requested that we not pursue our motion for leave to file under seal on grounds that we have
received the same documents from another source, i.e. Pepper Hamilton. In fact, we do not have the documents
from either source to the extent we are entitled pursuant to the courts’ orders becausc both Penn State and
Pepper Hamilton have designated all the documents produced as “Highly Confidential — Attorneys Eyes Only
Information.” These blanket confidentiality designations do not comply with the standards set forth in the
Protective Order, and we have asked Judge Leete to strike that designation on the Pepper Hamilton
documents. We will ask Judge Leete 1o make a similar determination on that “claim of protcction™ by Penn

State pursuant to paragraph 14 of the Protective Order. As you know, Judge Lecte has listed our motion for
leave to file under scal in the Scheduling Order issued yesterday, and we intend to proceed with the motion.
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which its privilege objections have been overruled. We have followed the procedure established in the
Protective Order that the parties negotiated and Judge Leete entered a year ago for resolution of a clawback
demand. Whether Judge Leete simply reinforces his earlier privilege rulings, or conducts a document-by-
document review is up to him. In the meantime, we have complied with Penn State’s directive not to use or
distribute the documents that are the subject of your clawback demand pending his determination.

Tris

Trish Maher | King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. | Washington, D.C. 20006
pmaher@kslaw.com | 202-626-5504

k3

From: Doblick, Donna M. [mailto DDoblick@ReedSmith.com]
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Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015 1:37 PM

To: Maher, Trish

Cc: Daniel 1. Booker; Scott, Michae! T.; Sheridan, William J.
Subject: Paterno - Plaintiffs' Request For In Camera Review

Trish:
Attached is a list of documents that the University inadvertently produced on June 29 that the University does not
A

contend are privileged. The University reserves the right to supplement this list as warranted, but this provides a good
start. The University also hereby re-designates the documents on the attached list as “Confidential,” not “Highly

Confidential-Attorneys’ Eyes Only.” l EXHIBIT l
™

P




| want to also take this opportunity to raise a few matters with respect to the plaintiffs’ request for an in camera review
of the documents the University does contend are privileged.

First, with respect to the 120+ interview notes and draft chapters of the Freeh report. All of these materials are
contained within the documents Pepper Hamilton produced {or will be producing shortly) in compliance with Judge
Leete’s order. Later this week, we will provide you with a cross-reference showing where in the Pepper Hamilton
productions these materials appear. Given that the plaintiffs now have these materials from another source (Pepper
Hamilton), we see no legitimate reason why plaintiffs also need to keep the copies that the University produced
inadvertently. Accordingly, we ask that the plaintiffs reconsider their position with respect to these materials and
promptly return or destroy them.

Second, with respect to the assorted emails that appear at Bates #'s PSUPAT130136-132202. These emails don’t have
any conceivable relevance to the plaintiffs’ claims in this litigation. To the contrary, the vast majority of them deal with
completely ancillary matters (the Board of Trustees 2012 election, Coach Paterno’s death and funeral, etc., etc.). This
collection of documents, however, contains hundreds upon hundreds of communications between University
representatives (including Trustees) and the University’s lawyers (including but not limited to Frank Guadagnino and
Lanny Davis, et al}. Those communications plainly are protected by the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney
work product doctrine. Indeed, the plaintiffs have never even argued that such communications are not privileged, and

judge Leete has never issued a ruling to that effect. In short, we simply see no basis whatsoever for plaintiffs’
contention that they are entitled to keep these inadvertently-produced privileged documents. Moreover, any in camera
review of these documents necessarily would need to be done on a document-by-document basis, which would be
extremely time-consuming. Given that the documents plainly are not relevant in the first place, we see no reason why
the court should be asked to spend a considerable amount of time reviewing them in camera. For this reason, we ask
that the plaintiffs reconsider their position with respect to these materials as well, and promptly return or destroy
them. If there are individual documents within this Bates range that plaintiffs believe are relevant, responsive to their
document requests, and not privileged, we are amenable to discussing those documents with you. By and large,

however, we believe these documents should be returned or destroyed.

In closing, it is the University’s position that that a full-blown in camera review of the June 29 production under these
circumstances would be a highly inappropriate use of the Court’s resources. The University does not believe that any in
camera review is warranted. At the very teast, any such effort should be very circumscribed and limited to perhaps a
handful of documents.

Please let us know your position at your earliest opportunity.

Thanks and regards,
Donna

x kw

This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be legally privileged. If you have
received it in error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this
message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other
person. Thank you for your cooperation.
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Disciaimer Version RS.US.201.407.01
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King & Spaiding Confidentiaiity Notice:

This message is being sent by or on behalf of a lawyer. It is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This communication may
contain information that is proprietary, privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not the named addressee, you are not
authorized to read. print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have received this message in error. please notify the sender
immediately by e-mail and delete all copies of the message.



129056-129078
129085-129157
129158-129159
129160

129161-129194
129195-129207
129226-129252
129263-129264
129282-129286
129287

129288-129378
129379-129448
129449-120452
129454-129455
129591-129597
129606-129610
129681-129690
129713-129719
129730-129819
129820-129885
129956-129957
129964-129983
129992-129994

YOCUMENTS LISTED

IN CLAWBACK LETTER FOR WHICH PENN

S"TATE/PEPPER HAMILTON DO NOT CLAIM A PRIVILEGE

August 18, 2015

US_ACTIVE-122900774.1-DMDOBLIC 09/03/2015 202 PM



120995-129999

130005-130008

130009-130013

130019-130021

130088
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130137-38
130140-130151

130153-130163

130165-130168

130172-130176

130185-130186

PERAVE R R S A R e

130190

130194
LIVI1IZT

130198-130199

130241-130242
130249-130255
130261-130262
130264-130268
130272-130276
1302381

130291-130300
130307-130327
130331-130336

130340-130342

NON-PRIVILEGED EMAILS



130346-130347
130351-130354
130361

130364

130367-130374
130379-130381
130385-130387

130390-130393

130459-130465

130467-130471

130487-130497

130500-130501
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130516-130519
130526-130343
1305450-130550
130553-130563

130565-130567



130589-130594
130596-130604
130606-130638
130640-130643
130645-130654

130657-130667

1206690-130677
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130789-130791

130794

W



130796

130807-130817
130819-130821
130825-130830
130833-130840
130842-130848

130850-130864

130866

130868-130874
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130876-130881

1308RKk0Q

LIVOU s

130895-130896

1NRQR_1300N1
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130903-130909

o



130974-130978

130980-130983

131103-131109

131112-131114
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131116-131125
131129
131134
131136-131138
131142
131144-131146
131150
131152
131157
131159-131161
131166
131168-131169

131175

131179-131187

131189
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131235-131239

131252-131253
131320-131321

131262
131268
131274
131279
131286
131293
131298
131305
131313

o



131325-131326

131331-131332

131334
131336-131337
131341
131343
131345-131346
131348
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131369
131371
131373-131375
131378-131381
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131425-131426

131447-131448

131542-131544
131549
131552-131559
131570-131571
131574-131575
131579-131586
131590

131593
131595-131611
131613
131615-131622
131625-131626
131633-131640
131642
131645-13648

131651-131655
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131724-131798
131802-131805
131807-131810
131812-131821
131827-131841
131862-131895
131903-131905
131907-131949
131958

131980

131985-131988
132005-132006
132040-132043
132063

132066

132075

132083-132084

132093

212 -



132103-132106
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Feoah Sporkin & Suilvan, iL¥

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
November 18, 2011

Steve A. Garban

Cha’rman, Bogrd of Trustees

and

Paulz R. Ammicrman

Director, Office of the Board of Trustees
The Pernsylvania State University

205 Old Main

University Park, PA 16802

Re: 2ngegement to Perform Legal Services
Taved l‘i)q):(uj T’U )< FW‘C{

P A
PSS

'/\"‘5\‘ & X We arc pleased that the Board of Trusices of e Pennsylvenia State University
Trdxees”, “you™ or “your”), on behalf of the Speciel é'owmttcc established by the Trustees
{the “Spectat-Commmitee™), has engaged us to represent the Spekittedhihiter. This is a now
engagement for Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP 7F35”). Accordingly, this is to set forth the
basic terms upon which FSS has been engaged fo represent the Speeii-Corindiner, including
the anticipated scops of our services end billing policies and practices that witl apply to the
engegement. Although our scrvices are limited at this time to the specific matter described
hereir, the general terms of this letter will apqu,l& a,ux‘mhcr matters that FSS may hereaficr
ndertaks to handle for the Trusiees or the Speers -EgmHaee. A

Deer Mr, Garban end Ms. Ammennan:

1. Scope of Eneagement, SIS !}ashbccu engaged to serve s independent, extemal legal
counse! ¢ the Spevai—lﬁ-.‘iam‘;‘r&fée 0 rorform an independent, full 20d complete
investigatior. of the recently publicized allegations of sexual abuse at the facilities

and the alleged failure of The Peansylvania State University (“PSUT) personnel to
report such sexual abuse to appropriate pelice and government authorities. T ixg results
of FSS’s investigation will be provided in g witteg.report to the S.p&di?:‘lﬁi‘—aa“f‘i'{fec
end other partics as 50 directed by the S fttes: The report will conicin
FSS's findings concerning: i) failures that oecurred in the reporting process; ii) the
cause for those failures; iii) who had knowledge of the allegations of scxual abuse; and
iv) how those allegations were hendled by the Trustees, PSU adrinistrators, coaches

_png other staff. FSS's report also will provide recommendations to the Specind:
T@hhiisd and Trustees for actions to be taken to ettempt to ensure that those and
similar fajlures do not ocour again

3711 Kenaent Pike, Svite 139 1185 Avesee of the Ameriexs, 30% Floor 2245 M Street, NV, Third Floor
Vrdmington, OF 19807 New Yok, NY 10036 Vashingion, DC 20017

-1 (302) 82¢-713% +1 (646) 557-5286 +1 (202) 3905959
EXHIBIT
W -

3 -1




PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL Page2 of 8

.I“;‘ 1 ~
It is undeistood by FSS, the Trustees and . the: j»l -%-o’;:e:;{fiev that FSS will act
under the sole direction of the -Sr:tv"'i—{—)&&frﬁtee in performing the services
hercunder. It also is understood by FSS, the Trustecs and the ‘fpcdﬁﬁiedﬁéﬁ-%ee that
FSS’s investigation will be completed in parallel to, but indeprendent of, any other
investigation that is conducted by any policy agencies, governmental suthorities or
agencies, or other organizations within or outside of (e.g., The Second Mile) PSU, and

will not interfere with any such other investigations.

A )‘1 F.\ L
it also is understood by FSS, the Trustzes znd the Sprcin-Eammriser that during the
course of ¥'SS’s independent investigation performed hereunder, FSS will immediately
seport any discovered evidence of criminslity to the apprppriate Aaw _enforcement
authorities, and provide notice of such ~eporting to the Spelitt-Crtniar

-
e

ssrimites. [f FSS’s
investigation identifies any victims of sexual crimes or expioitetion, FSS will
immediaiely report such informetion to the qggrcipriggg faw enforcement authorities,
and provide cotioe of such reporting to the Spebif Gonintitee.

N . .

glso will communicate regardiny dependent inves tigation pe riormed

AN

3 its iﬁu‘:ﬁuucut MVESFAUROn panorimncl
ercunder with media, police agencies, goverunenty) euthorities and agenciss, and
any other partics, as directed by the -%*e;f{tjleg‘?’ift-ﬁse However, it elso is
understoad by 5 E‘z l?n Trustees and the Speatldhalh il that neither the Trusices
nor the Spedidll Lo will interfore with FSS8°s reporting of evidence of
criminality or identities of any victims of scxual crimes or exploitation discovered
throughout the course of FSS’s indepradent investigetion performed hercunder, as
discussed in the paragraph immediately above.

oy

The precise time frame in which FS8's szrvices will be })‘i;rf r;}}gé cannot presently be
determined. However, FSS, the Trustees and the Spdeilbdnimntles all recognize that
the investigation must be completed in « thorough manner, but also as expeditiously as

possible.

2. Rates, It is anticipated that Louis J. Frevh will be the lead and billing attomey on this
engagement. Other FSS, and other non-FSS professiozals, will be assigned from time
to time 10 assist in the representation. FSS will charge you for the services provided
under the terms of this engegement letier based on the hourly rates of the professionals
working on this matter, plus reasonzble expenses as described below in the
“Disbursements” section of this eagagement letter, The hourly rates that will be
charged in connection with this matter are es follows: Mr, Freeh -- WSSl USD per
hour; other FSS partaers -- SRl USD per hour; investigators and F8S non-partner
lawvers -- USD per hour; and pzreprofessional support staff — (ERENE USD
per hour, We reassess our hourly rates from time to time and adjustments ere made
when we believe such adjustmonts are appropriate. These adjustments mzy be
reflected in the billing rates utilized 1o determine our charges to you during the course

of our engagement. FSS bills in querter of an hour increments,

3711 Kennek Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avente of the Amerieas, 30° Floot 2445 M Streac, NW, Third Fiser
Wilmingten, DE 19807 New York, NY 16026 ¥ashiageon, DC 20037

+1 (307) §24- 1139 +{ (64€) 5576286 +] (20212905559



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTTAL Page30f8

3, Disbursemenis. In addition to fees_for oug sorvices, we also chame separately for
certain costs incurred on the Q ea-(wé»hﬁces behalf, such gs ) relatedt
expenses. Qur invoices also will include cosws incurred on the Sy LS R SIA7 N
tehalfl for services and materials Diu‘a.u.,&_ uy mxru-pmxy venaors, xﬁcﬁiu:ﬁg but not
limited to courier and messenger service, airfréight service, outside copy service,
shipping end cxpress mail, filing fecs, deposition transeripts, and court reporters.
Under certain circumstances, for certein large disbursements, we may either bill you
directly or ask vou 1o advance funds outside our nonmal billing cycle. In addition to
the third-party disbursements noted above, other charges that will be reflected on our
invoices include the following:

« Intcrnational ca!lma costs will te charged at the standard provider rates.

« Computerized reseerch costs will be charged at the standard provider rates.

o Officc supply costs are not passed on to a client unless a purchase is
specifically required for a particuiar engagement,

We make every effort to include disbursements in the invoice covering the month in
which they zre incurred. However, there may be occasions when disbursements may
not be posted in the billing system until the following month. If the required payment
of ovr invoices is based on the completion of a specific essignment, pursuant (o any
ziternative timing arrangements that have been established and are described in the
“Rates” section of this engagement leiter, an estimate of vnposted disbursernents in
addition to an estimate of unposted charo:zs for services will be included in our invoice
payable at completion. '

4, Pavmen: Terms. Generally, our invoices are prepered and forwarded to.our clients

monthly covering fees and costs incurrad for the prior month. Any alternative timing
errangements for invoiciag that have been established are described in the “Rates”
section of this engagement letter,
Unless stated differently in the “Rates™ section of this engagement letter, our invoices
for service arc due End payable within thirty (30) days of receipt.  Clients whose
invoices are not paid within this period may have a letec charge assessed on their
unpzid balance at the rate of 1% per month. The intent of the latc charge is i0 assess
on 2z squitable basis additional costs mcurred by FSS in caurying past-due balances.

ESS rcqm.vs payment at the conclusmu of this engagmcn: of al! accrued and unpaid

IS 2 . 3 - B Af Erea

fees and cxsou.rsmnts ic me exient invoiced, pu.xb such additional muyuul.) Ot TS
and disbultements as shell constitute our reasonsble cstimate of fees and
disbursements incurred or to be incurred by us through the conclusion of this
sngagement (though such cstimate shall not thereafler p*'cclud“ a final settling of
accounts between g when finsl detailed bhi illin mﬁ'\rm&*;gn is ava.llable‘,

TSLATTVVN o WAl Sdlian S5 SHIILZ

3711 Kennen Pike, Suie 130 1188 Avenue of tie Americzs, 36% Floor 2445 M Streor, NV, Thind Floor
Wiltriugian, DE 19807 um York, NY 16734 Weshington, DC 20037
+1(302) 824- 7439 : +} (548) 557-628¢ +1 (202) 3905959
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. . . wr%‘f k Az‘. el
During this engagement, the Trustees and the W may request from us
un c.u:lima(t_c of fees and/or costs that we anticipate incurring on the Speciab
T Jfh beenl . o . . . . .
L3808} s benelf. While we may provide an estimate for your or the Bpecist

“Céiiaby’s general planning purcoses, our estimate is only 2 preliminary
aporoximation based on facts {hat are currently available and the currently enticipated
level of work required to complete the engagement. In no ovent is an estimate to be

construed 8s a commitment of FSS 1o render services at a minimum or rmaximum cost.

Unless otherwise agreed, our invoice #ill be presented in our standard formaz. If this
format is not sufficient for your needs, we will work with you to find one thatis. FSS
will review individually any requesis w0 usc a third party vendor for electronic billing.
Depending on the vendor requested, we might provide aliernative recommendations in
order to imsurc that electromic billing thrcugh a third party is both practical and
efficient. All charges related 1o using = third party vendor for this purpose, including
initia! start-up costs and maintenance fues, will be payable by the Trustees directly.

L34 b | L

Where required, your billing steicmen: may include
as VAT, GST, and consumption tax, €ic.

Upon request, we will forward our biliing statements to a thj wriy designated by

you who is assuming payment respensitility for your or &c%mﬂfx‘:r-lié&?nﬁﬁms legal
expenses, e.g., an insurance carrier who holds your liability coverage. In the event
thet timely payment is nos received from the third party, we will look to the Trustees
for payment of our legal fees and costs and you agree that you erc responsible for

prompt pryment in that eveni.

All payments should be sent directly to: 3711 Kennett Pike, Suit 130, Wilmingten,
Delawere 19807. If vou choose to pa; by wire transfer, wire transfer instructions are

et

as follows:

Account Holder: Freok Sporkin & Sulliven, LLP
Bank:
Account No.:

ABA/Routing No.:

(For Domestic Payments)
SWIFT Code:
(For Imternational Payments)

The billing atiomey assigned to this mater wail review your billing statement pefore it
is sent to you and make any adjustments he or she views as approoriste. If you have

371 Keanctt Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avcnuccf 7w Americas, 30 Floor 2445 M Strezr, NW, Third Fior
Wilmizgten, DE 15207 Now Yok, NY 1386 Weshington, DC 20027
»1 (307} 324 1138 +1 (646) §57-6285 +7 202) 390-5959
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any questions concerning any lnvoice iter, ploase do not hesitate to contact the billing
attorney.

s, Retention of Third Parties. We may detsrmine that it is necessary to involve third
partics to assist us in performing services in caunection with this engagement. Ifthat
determination is made, we will notify the SM@?& promaptly to discuss the
proposed third parties, the expected scope of the services o be provided by the third
carfes and the related fees and costs ¢xpeeted to be charged by those third parties.
PSS =11l consult with the Speeinitiostntiise sbout any changes to the third parties’
scope of services or related fees and costs that mey occur throughout the course of this
sngagement.

. . , L Tesk Feres oo
For the purpose of providing legal services to toe Lpsetah-Cemmttee, FSS will retain
Frech Group International Solutioss, 1.LC (“FGIS") to assist in this engagement It
should be noted that Louis J. Freeh i3 2 partner end member in FSS end FGIS,
respectively, and has 2 controlling interns in both. FSS is a law firm and FGiSis 2
separzte investigative and consulting group.

As described in the “Disbursements” seclion, this_engagemeont letter, our invoices
- - ' . qlz ond . R
will include fess and costs incurred on tcsevwﬁ’}f‘r(bmwﬁﬁ«il—ee.,‘,w et s behalf for services and

meterials provided by third parties, unless stated otherwise in the “Rates” scetion of

this engagement letter, or in 2 separalt writing signed by FSS and the Trustees.

6. Confidentintity snd Responding to Subnoenas and Other Requests for Information.

The work 2nd advice which is provided to the Speeisi—G wiartes under this

180 VIUIN il @aw T
cnagagment by I'SS, and any third party workirg on behalf of FSS to perform services
in conncction with this engagement, is subject to the confidentiality and privilege
protection of the atiorney-client and attomey work product privileges, unless
appropriately waived by the parties or stherwise determined by law, In the event that
FSS, or any tnird party working on behalf of FSS to perform services in connection
with this engagemeat, is required to respond to & subponea or other formal request
from 2 third party or a governmental &zency for oupregords or other information
refating 1o services we have performed for the Spedldtalititiee, or to restify by

ine wich services, Lo the extent permitied by law, we
will provigic )«onumd the § 1S4 %0 notice off sueh a reqiest and give you and
the meﬁ:uh u reasonable opportunity to object (o such disclosure or
testimmony. It is understood that you will reimburse us for our time and expense
o4 i resmonding to any such demand, meluding, but not limited io, time and

MCUITEY il JCSPORCING L0 a5y SUCA Sueiaedd
expense incurred in scarch and photocopying costs, reviewing documents, appearing
at depositions or hearings, and othezwise litgating issues raised by the request.

deposition or otherwisc conegrbing

7. Geueral Respousibilities of Atiorney and Client, FSS will provide the above-
described fegz! services for the Speeia Cuninse’s benefit, for which the, Frugices
will be billed in the manner set forth above. We will keep the SpbaabdiiSiee

3711 Kzpaslt Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avere of {3 Amedizas, 30° Floor 2445 M Steezt, NW, Third Floor
Wilmingren, DE 15807 New York, NY 16336 Washingion, DG 20537

+1 (302} 82¢-7139 +} (646) 557-625¢ +} (202)350-5959
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epprised ol developments as necessary 7o perform our services and will consult with
the $p¢ it Eedminiile

ioo. s necessary o ensure the timely, effective and efficient

completion of our work. However, although we will make every rcasonable ¢ffort to
ahle ta nmvide enecific resuite and the

do 50, wc cannol g rantce ihat wo will be able to provide specinic resuils
Trustees aud the 5 ai-femf L¥itSe ucknov/lege that FSS does not promise any result.

-
We understand that the S-;xér;ﬂ@ﬁwcc will provide us with such factual
information and documents 8s we reruire to perform the services, will make any
business or technical decisions and detsrminations as erc approprigte to facilitate the
completion of our services, end will rerr:i* payment of our invoices vwhen dug, pursuant

ta the ‘erms of this engagement letter.

Moreover in cennection with any investigation, civil or criminal action, administrative
proceeding or any other action arising out of this matter, the Trustees have agreed to
indemnify FSS, it's partners, employesc. agents and third-party vendors who have
provided or are providing services in conneclion with this engagement, for all costs,

il SR aarmanta snabedian

expenses, attomey’s fees (to be paid as zccured and billed) and judgements, IRCIUGIME
aay amounts paid in settleracat of anv claims. This obligation shall survive the
termination of this engapement.

8. Waiver of Fumre Corflicts, Our zgrecment to represent the Sfpzem! is

conditioned upon our mutual understanding that FSS is free 1o represent any clients
{including your adversaries) and to take positions adverse to either you or an affiliate
in any matters (whether involving the same substantive areas of law for which you
have retained us on bohalf of the Speettf-Chmns: ¥ or some other unrelated ereas,

VY ICAQIAIMAL MO Vi wwiieds wa e Lo
and whether involving business transzctions, counseling, litigetion or otherwise),
which do not involve the same factua) yod Epgai jssues as matters for which you have
retained Us on behalf of the Speciieoliiide or may hereafler retain vs. In this
connecrion, vou and the Spettt it s should be awere that we provide services
oa £ wide variety of legal subjects, to & number of clicnts, some of whom are or may
in the future operate in the same areas of business in which you are operating or may
operate. Subject to our ethical and professionpl obligations, we reserve the right to
withdraw Fom representing the SpectalElommtics should we determiine that «
conflict of interest has developed for us.

9. Dneagemen: Limited to Tdentified Clicit. This will also confim !i‘lf';ta; u%gsg Wo
otherwise agree in writing, our engagerment is solely related to the-Saecror-Comie
eernh il Ly The Pennsylvania State University Board of Trustees and the specific

othad
SSIa0NnSNCa O L0600 UGS YIYHuR Uiy Lo bessty ZIE

matter described sbove. By entering into this engagement, we do not represent any
individuals or entities not named as clients herein, nor do we represent any owner,
afficer, director, founder, manager, general or limited partner, employec, member,
sharsholder or other constituent of any cntity samed es a client in this letter, in their
individual capacities or with respect to tizeir individual affairs.

e

3741 Kennet Pike, Suiie 130 1185 Aveawe of the Arzacicas, 307 Floar 2445 M Strest, NW, Third Fioo:

Wilmingron, DE 19807 New York, NY 10035 Weshingion, DC 20037
< (302) £24-7139 +1 (636) 557628 +1 (202) 390-5959
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10. Teemination,  Cur engagement may be teroinated at any lime by FSS or e Speeial
Chsdadsi pon written notice and, with respect to FSS, subject to our cthical and
wrofessional obligations. In addition o other reasons, the Trustees and the Speeict-
&\hﬂm—, MDY egrev that FSS may terminate its legel sevices and withdraw from this

. B2oanly mennar nnurenznt to the

engag“rmm in the event our invoices 2re not pa.x. in 2 timely manner, pursvant o i

terms of this cngagment letter, Upo.. termina 1 n al} fees and expenses due and
owing shall be paid promptly. Your &ad the Gafhe's accepiance of this

engag°mcn‘ letter consutt.tcs your and the %mt‘w s understanding of, and
consent to, ihe particular terms, conditioms, and r1 clogure herein.
. u.i« 6reC, .
11. Client Files. In the course of our reprosentation of the & hnitteey, we will

maintain 2 file containing, for example, conespondcnce, pleadings, agreements,

deposition transeripts, exhibits, shivsicu! evidence, cxpert reports, and other items
S Tk “

reasonably necessary for the gpeg i) s representation (“Client File”). We

may also place in such file documents containing our attomey work product, mental

Hnpessions or x\o{e> drafiy of documzats, and intemal accounting records (*Work

Product™. The Swaf'..o s iy cntitled upon written request (o take po<svs>mn

of u% Cln.m u!x., subject to our righi o make co : £ any fics delivered 6 the
Spetm . The Trustees an< f.hnSchJ& fifthoe agree thar the Work

Product is and shall remain our prope=<y. Under our docmncm retention policy, we
normally destroy files ten years after & matter is closed, valess other errangements arc

made with the client.

Taik -,lr‘ﬁ% of course. is delighted to be asked to provide lewal services o the Speetai-
ek G 5% ang we are looking forward To warking with the épee ¥ Eafniiitbe on this

engagement. While orcinarily we mi ight prefer 1o choose 2 less formai method of confirming

the terms of our engagement than a written stemament such as this, it has been our experience
inat & letter such 2s this is useful both to FSS aud to the clicnt. Moreover, in certain instances,

©SS is required by law to memoriglize q‘_ -~ matters in writing. In any event, we would
3t that the Trystges and the f-"‘-se'rcvu.»\ this letter and, if it comports with

AUK.UV‘\ ekt 313G 8 e Y 1S

usiges
vour and the S-vcck{-&e a-isﬁéee s understanding of our respecnvc responsibilities, so indicate
by returning @ signed copy fo me &k yowr gt r convenience so as not_to impede the
commencement of work on behalf of the -mi:nﬁfe% If you or tiw,» J—e{x’:‘?ﬁ:ﬂec_
have any quesdons concorning this cngagcm'"xf fetter, or should the sv, e —‘::ol:;&m&s ever

.n b anll

wish to discuss any matter relating to our legal represcntanon, picase do not hesitate o call
me directly, or to speek to one of our other attorneys who is familiar with the engagement.

371 Keancks Pike, Suite 38 1185 Avesve of 1bc Americzs, 30* Floor 2445 M Strees, NW, Toitd Floor
Wilmington, DE 188C7 New York, NY 10035 Wazhinglon, DC 20337

+1 (362; 2; $2%. 7138 +1 {646) 5574623¢ + (202} 3905959
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Task Force

Tok “Agam we look forward to serving the olﬁa@wﬁ‘h’“'ﬁ”‘ anid thenk the Spcciat
L—‘-—m];-rt‘c%nd the Trustees for looking to FSS to assist the $pect e in this matter.

Sincexely, -3
- _ // ( 4 ".4 e

.

Louis J. Freeh?

Senior Menaging Partner
' Froch Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP

APPROVED AND AGREED TO ON BEHALF OF
The Roard of Trustess of The Pennsyjvania State University:

4
By:_=~ '/J*-w- G /A«t// i
;m authorized swr‘atory of The Board of Trustees of Th

Printed Name: Steve A. Garban

1,ﬂc: C Board of Trusteag
™

T8 Vi aawssTT=

.~ ..
Rads &8
he :’emsy‘van-s Stzte Valversity

Date:  12/2/11

,-\/n"'I) ‘}1*"‘1 T«!i" F\’fi-c

APPROVED AND ;‘(‘G!\_FFD TO ON BEHALF CF
Tte Special Somnihes established by
The Bogrd of T stees of The Pc:msylvama State University:
," A // / N
i:)Yl g it\/\_”%‘ ~}“"‘J H l"‘k r"‘ 1
an autherized s‘gm’cr» of The Special {zewmemesmbimhcd by
The Boerd of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University

L @zfx

Printed Name:_  /~< ~ -

Title: _ Chair, Special Investigations Task Force

2ol 1t

PR P Il
A 17

* Licensed to practice law in New Yark, New Jersey and Washiogton, DC only.

3711 Keotmie Plke, Sultc 130 L1185 Avernus o7 (i Aacricss, 30% Prox 3443 M Stret, MY, THivd Floor
Washington, DC 20037

Wikmiogton, UE 19807 New York, NY 10036
«i (3773 824- 133 +1 (646) 5576288 « (202) 3905557



Report of the Special Investigative Counsel
Regarding the Actions of The
Pennsylvania State University Related to
the Child Sexual Abuse Committed by
Gerald A. Sandusky

Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP
July 12, 2012




particular regard to institutional governance, decision making, oversight and
culture.
» Identify any failures and their causes on the part of individuals associated
with the University at any level or in any office, or gaps in administrative
that precluded the timely and accurate reportin

reports of these incidents.
The Special Investigative Counsel implemented the investigative plan by:

o Conducting over 430 interviews of key University personnel and other
knowledgeable individuals to include: current and former University
Trusiees and Emeritus Trusizes; current and former University
administrators, faculty, and staff. including coaches; former University
student-athletes; law enforcement officials; and members of the State College
comununity at the Univ Cl'bll'y Park, Behrend, Altoona, uamsnurg and Wilkes-
Barre campuses, and at other locarions in Delaware, Pennsylvania, New York,
Maryland and the District of Columbia, and by telephone;
¢ Analyzing over 3.5 million pieces of pertinent electronic data and documents;
* Reviewing applicable Universi:v policies, guidelines, practices and

procedures;
1\‘ 1 :’1\1 Iy

A Parcnitren
u;\(\"u:{ aa lb i<

information relevant to the investigation, and reviewing the information

provided from telephone calls and emails received between November 21,

¢ Cooperating with law enforcem:nt, government and non-profit agencies,
including the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children (NCMEC),

m‘n“ athletic prooram ¢ vemvnn heati og:

““““““““ program governing bodies;

« Benchmarking applicable University policies, practices and procedures
against those of other large, public und private universities and youth-serving
organizations; and

¢ Providing interim recommendations to the Board in January 2012 for the
immediate protection of children. |

The information in this report was gathered under the applicable attorney-client
privilege and attorney work product doctrire, and with due regard for the privacy of
the interviewees and the documents revi-wed. Al materials were handled and

9
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privilege by the Board.

Citations in this report have been redacied to protect the identity of people who
spoke with the Special Investigative Council. Citations also indude references to the
internal database maintained by the Special Investigative Coundil to collect and analyze
documents and emails. The references include dtation to a unique identifying number
assigned to cach individual piece of information and are located in the endnotes and
footnotes of this report.

10
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IN THE COMMONWEALTHE COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nc. 1 M.D. 2013
JAKY, CORMAN, in his official capacity
as Senator from the 34th Senatorial
District of Pennsylvania and Chair

2f the Senate Committee <n

e

Apprcopriations; and ROBEXT M.

McCCRD,

Treasurer ©f the Commonws=alith of

in his official capacity as

Pennsylvania,

TSG Reporting - Waridwide  877-702-9380

Plaintiifs,
V.
THE NATIONAL COLLECGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION,
Defendat
v
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendanc.
X
*% REVISED *#
Thursday, Nevemoer 20, 2014
8:01 a.m.
Deposition of Conald Remy
EXHIBIT
Job No: 88697°
Reported by: Randi Garcia %
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Thursday,

Novembexr 20,

01

a.m,

2014

Deposition of DONALD REMY, ESQUIRE taken by
Plaintiff, at the offices of Latham & Watkins, LLP,
855 Eleventh Street, NW, Washingcon, D.C.,
before Randi J. Garcia, kagistered Professional
Reporter, and Notary Public in and for the District
cf Columbia, beginning av approximately ¢:01 a.m.
when were present on behalf of the respectlive

TSG Reporting - Worldwide  §77-702-9580
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APPEARRANTCES:

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTITFE.

CONRAD C'BRIEN

RY: MATTHEW HAVERSTICK, ESQ
MARK SEIBERLING, ESQ
ANDRZW KABNICK GARDEN, ESQ

1500 Market Street

Philadeiphie, PA 19102

ATTORNEYS FOR NCAA.
LATHAM & WATKINS
BY: EVERETT JOHNSON, ESQ
BRIAN KCOWALSKI, ESQ
SARAY GRAGERT, ESQ
55 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

wn

and -

SCOTT BEARBY

ASSOCIATE GENERAL: COUNSEIL NCAA
P.GC. BOX 5227

Indianapolis, IN 482096

™

;

[oh
I

KILLIAN & GEPHART
BY: THOMAS SCOTT, ESQ
1

218 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108
T a4
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b
it
i
m

(V8]

TSG Reporting - Worlowide  877-702-9580
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(Continued)

ATTORNEYS FOR PENN STATE.
REED SMITH

BY: DCNNA DOBLICK, ESQ
225 Fifth Avenue
Pitctsburgh, PA 15222
Also Present:

Kevin M. McKenna, Esquire
DONALD REMY, ESQUIRE
DIRECT ZXAMINATION

Ry Mr. Haverstich

TSG Reporting - Worldwide

877-702-9580
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Iz did noet happen.

Did any of the elements -hat you have

frach Group and NCAA?
Status updates.

#e'1l talk about those.

Jut ) g2 [ b4 §or
2 N N} N (8] N *1

"

(W]

| 8]
()

¢

A0
[te

[t

[
(@]

2::22
2378
23:28
23:32
23:342
23:3¢9

12:232:42
Ay

12:23 143
12:23:12¢6
Ny Lmm
ke L 2 i e
12:23:52
12:23:55
12:23:.37
12:23:5¢
12:25:924
1R 2% 07
12:22:0%
1n:24:03
e esa v
lZiE4 LT

-
[N

—
¢

124

TSG Reporting - Werlfwide §77-702-9380




4

r

e

h

~!

bt
(]

et
FN

-
]

™)
M

£
~4

bt
m

i
uw

IS
r

8]
$o1

23

24

They never shared any documents wilh us, that I

recall

o

Sharing ©f deccuments?
we gave then educational informaticn

Eall

Di¢ they ever give you the substance of

any documents, even if they &id: 't show you the

documents themselves?

No: that I recall.

No interview notes?

No.
How abeus during status ipdates? Any
protiminary resulits?

Were the discussions, in what we'll soon

ralk apout are the weekly phone calls, about

whethex

contyoel

A

Assessments of Freeh Group's opinion on
there was a rack of imnsziiutional
at Penn State?

No. I mean, let me do .t this way.
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discussion of the Big Ten. And that's the
extent cf my recollection.
Lo Wnat was tne

privilege issue that you dlscussed? What was

our client.

Q. Was there a decision reached on

whether information could ze shared with the

NCAZLT?
2. During that mseting, I don‘t
think that there were any dscisions made. I

think that -- I do recall that we left the
meeting with sort of a foliow up for us to
sort cf consider what we c¢culd do, if
znything. I do recall saying we have to go
pack tc cur client and we wmight have set a

fi>~ date for us to get back, but I don't

Q. Ultimately was there a decision
zbout whather you could ccrmunicate
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G. And what was the decision?

A, The decisior. was that at the
direction cf the task force and with
permission of the task force, could provide
but we couldn’'c
go into anything chat, agein, would in any
way undsrmine the privilece. We couldn't
share information with thew that would in any
way be deemed attorney worx product. And we
agreed that we would have regular calls, and

T think that was the sum &-¢& substance.

e

G. Tell me aboutr the independence

:ssue discussed, what was the conversation

about orn that topic?
2. I dont't rememher the details.

T know genevrally it was, &5 I mentioned
carlier, Freeh, Sporkin & Sullivan was
prought in te do an independent investigation
and we would not do anything that would in
any way suggest otherwise.

Q. Now, at this point was one of
the charges of Freeh, Sporkin & Sullivan to
review whether Penn State nhad violated any
NCAR bylaws?

Z If vou're ta.king about, when
&, ¥ O re Taixing apoucr, when
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recall about the nature of those 16:03:36
communications? 16:03:28

A Certainly toc anyone that was an 16:03:38
employee of the university we provided the 16:03:40
typical Upjohn warnings, if you will, for 16:02:50

those whc are familiar with those, essentially 16:02:51

letting them know that the investigation was 16:02:52
being conducted at the reguest of the 16:03:55
university under the privilege that the 16:63:57

university had the right to maintalin or waive 16:03:5¢

at any time and, therefores. they were to act 16:04:02
accoxrdingly. 15:04:06
Q. To the best ©f your knowledge, 16:04:06
did anybody from the university ever 16:04:08
authorize the Freeh firm or the Freeh Group 16:04:10
to waive the atterney-client privilege? 16:04:13
A, They certain.y permitted us tc 16:04:15%
nake the report public. But beyond that, no. 16:04:20
. To the best ~f your knowledge, 16:04:22

did the Freeh firm ever waive the prectections 16:04:28

of the attorney work product doccrine? 16:04:31
A No 16:04:33
MS. DOBLICK: I have no further 16:04:49

questions. 16:04:51
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